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Dear Chairmen and Ranking Members:

The Integrity Committee (IC) of the Council of the Inspectors General on Integrity and
Efficiency (CIGIE) is charged by statute to consider and investigate allegations of serious
administrative misconduct made against an Inspector General (IG) or a designated official within
an Office of Inspector General (OIG).







should not himself be making comments or fail to stop behavior by his staff that he or she is
aware of that belittles or demeans others. The IC noted this conduct and portrayal of the office
culture at the NARA OIG to the Archivist of the United States for any action the Archivist
deemed appropriate.

The IC considers this complaint closed.

Sincerely,

Angela L. Beyers
Acting Chairperson
Integrity Committee

Enclosure: Report of Investigation Executive Summary

CC:
Beth Cobert, Executive Chair, Council of the Inspectors General on Integrity and Efficiency
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Integrity Committee 

935 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Room 3973 
Washington, D.C. 20535 
 

May 30, 2014 

The Honorable Beth Cobert 
Executive Chair 
Council of the Inspectors General on Integrity and Efficiency 
Eisenhower Executive Office Building, Room 216 
17th Street and Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20503 
 
The Honorable David S. Ferriero 
Archivist of the United States 
National Archives and Records Administration 
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20555 
 
 Re: Integrity Committee Investigation of Messrs. Brachfeld,  
 
Dear Ms. Cobert and Archivist Ferriero: 

The Integrity Committee (IC) of the Council of Inspectors General on Integrity and Efficiency 
reports its findings, conclusions, and recommendations concerning various complaints of 
wrongdoing by National Archives and Records Administration (NARA) Inspector General Paul 
Brachfeld,  

.  The report of investigation, conducted by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation (FDIC) Office of Inspector General (OIG) on behalf of the IC, is included 
with this letter. 
 
Pursuant to section 11(d)(8) of the Inspector General Reform Act of 2008, 5 U.S.C. App. §3, the 
IC requests your review and determination for the final resolution of the allegations. 
 
Background 

The IC serves as an independent review and investigative mechanism for allegations of 
wrongdoing brought against Inspectors General (IGs) and designated staff members of an OIG.  
A threshold standard for IC consideration is whether the complaint is made against an individual 
subject to the IC’s jurisdiction and substantially involves administrative misconduct (defined as a 

   

  
    

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)



violation of law, rule, or regulation, gross waste of funds or abuse of authority in the exercise of 
official duties or while acting under color of office) or potentially involves conduct so serious 
that it may undermine the independence or integrity reasonably expected of an IG or OIG senior 
staff member.  If a complaint meets the threshold standard and appears to have potential merit, 
the IC may refer the matter to the IC Chairperson for an investigation. 
 
Basis of the Complaint and Ensuing Investigation 

In June 2012, a complainant alleged numerous allegations against IG Brachfeld concerning 
various statements Mr. Brachfeld may have made concerning the race and/or ethnicity of 
individuals at NARA, comments about dating NARA employees and/or contractors  

, comments about the weight or 
personal appearance of NARA employees and/or contractors,  

.                                    

 

 

 
  

In July 2012, the IC accepted the complaint as meeting its threshold standard and, sought 
responses from each of the three subjects to the allegations.  These responses were reviewed at 
the IC’s November 2012 meeting, and the IC decided to seek the assistance of an independent 
OIG to investigate the allegations on behalf of the IC and to report the results to the IC 
Chairperson. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

. 

In March 2014, the FDIC OIG completed its draft report of investigation.  Pursuant to the IC’s 
policies and procedures, the draft report was sent to each of the subjects who had an opportunity 
to provide comments and submit additional evidence.  All comments from the subjects were 
received by May 1, 2014.  After reviewing these comments, the FDIC OIG submitted its final 
report of investigation, and the IC met on May 21, 2104 to consider the matter. 

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)
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Results of the Investigation 

The FDIC OIG substantiated certain allegations that Mr. Brachfeld made the statements 
attributed to him about a marriage between individuals of different races, engaged in discussions 
about dating various NARA employees and/or contractors, and made comments about the weight 
or personal appearance of NARA employees and/or contractors.  The remaining allegations 
about Mr. Brachfeld were unsubstantiated  

 
.  

The FDIC OIG’s draft report of investigation was provided to IG Brachfeld,  
 and each was provided an opportunity to comment on the draft report and provide any 

additional information.  Those comments are included as an attachment to the FDIC OIG report. 

Findings, Conclusions, and Recommendations of the Integrity Committee 
 
The IC accepts and adopts the findings of the FDIC OIG as its own findings regarding the 
conduct of IG Brachfeld, .  The IC was particularly disturbed by the 
comments IG Brachfeld made concerning interracial marriage, comments concerning pregnant 
women, and comments indicating that IG Brachfeld was interested in dating NARA employees 
or contractors.  While IG Brachfeld strongly denies making the comments about interracial 
marriage and explained the context surrounding his comments concerning pregnant women and 
an interest in dating NARA employees or contractors, a number of witnesses substantiated these 
allegations, which raises concerns about his credibility.  The IC concludes that these statements, 
both separately and taken as a whole, constitute administrative misconduct and undermine the 
integrity reasonably expected of an IG. 

While the IC makes no specific recommendations concerning possible disciplinary or 
administrative action against Mr. Brachfeld, the IC Members concluded that the FDIC OIG 
report depicts a portrait of an office culture that is unbecoming to an Office of Inspector General.  
The IG is supposed to set a tone and personal example of rectitude and propriety, and should not 
himself be making comments or fail to stop behavior by his staff that he or she is aware of that 
belittles or demeans others.  The IC notes this conduct and portrayal of the office culture at the 
NARA OIG for any action you deem appropriate. 
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On July 30, 2013, the Integrity Committee (IC) of the Council of the Inspectors General on Integrity and 

Efficiency (CIGIE) requested that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Office of Inspector General 

(OIG) conduct, on its behalf, an administrative investigation into allegations of misconduct on the part of 

the Inspector General and two senior executives of the National Archives and Records Administration 

(NARA) OIG.  We initiated our investigation at that time and conducted our work in accordance with 

Quality Standards for Investigations.    

Background 

On June 14, 2012, the Archivist of the United States made a referral to the CIGIE IC alleging a variety of 

complaints of inappropriate conduct by Paul Brachfeld, NARA Inspector General;  

.  

The IC determined that the allegations substantially involved administrative misconduct or potentially 

involved conduct so serious that it might undermine the independence or integrity reasonably expected 

of an Inspector General or OIG senior staff member.  Accordingly, the IC initiated an administrative 

investigation.   

 

 

 

 

 

.   

 

 

 

 

 

.   

Results of Investigation 

The allegations against Brachfeld,  are numerous and cover an array of alleged activity 

that was said to have occurred as far back as 2006.   

 

.    
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Some of the allegations are very precise in their language or very specific to an event, or they raise 

questions as to whether certain remarks made or behaviors at NARA OIG were “appropriate,” or both.  

Determining whether an action or statement is appropriate involves subjective judgment.  As such, our 

report makes a determination as to whether a statement was made or an event occurred as alleged and, 

to the extent possible, explains the context in which comments and conversations on a particular topic 

occurred.  We do not address the appropriateness of the behavior or comment in our determination.    

Our report examines each allegation and, as requested by the IC, contains our determination as to 

whether the allegation was “substantiated” or “unsubstantiated” based on our investigation.  If we 

confirmed the activity occurred, we substantiate the allegation.  If not, we consider the allegation 

unsubstantiated.  In some instances, we were unable to make that determination based on available 

information or because of conflicting information and lack of a third-party witness to the activity.   

Brachfeld 

 

.  A full discussion of our investigation of each 

allegation begins on page 7 of this report.     

 In the three allegations related to inappropriate comments about race and/or ethnicity, we 

substantiated that Brachfeld made comments about a marriage between individuals of different 

races but did not address the appropriateness of those comments.   

. 

 In the eight allegations related to inappropriate comments related to sex, gender, and/or 

personal appearance, we substantiated that Brachfeld engaged in discussions about dating OIG 

employees and NARA contractors and commented on the weight of certain women, but we did 

not address the appropriateness of those comments.   

   

 

   

  

 

 

.   

  

. 

  

.   
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On July 30, 2013, the Integrity Committee (IC) of the Council of the Inspectors General on Integrity and 

Efficiency (CIGIE) requested that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) Office of Inspector 

General (OIG) conduct, on its behalf, an administrative investigation into allegations of misconduct on 

the part of the Inspector General (IG) and two senior executives of the National Archives and Records 

Administration (NARA) OIG.  The source of the allegations was the Archivist of the United States.  The 

FDIC OIG agreed to undertake the investigation and conduct it in accordance with the Quality Standards 

for Investigations, issued by CIGIE on November 15, 2011.  

This report presents the results of the FDIC OIG’s investigation into the allegations.  We begin with a 

brief chronology of the Archivist’s referral, followed by a discussion of the nature of the allegations 

against the three senior NARA OIG officials.  We then explain the scope of our investigation and the 

steps we took to address the allegations,  

.  In the interest of 

understanding the context in which the alleged activity took place, we discuss the working environment 

at the NARA OIG and our sense of the corporate culture of that office, as that picture emerges from our 

interviews and analysis of documents.   

Our Results of Investigation section provides our determination, to the extent possible, as to whether 

specific allegations are substantiated or not with regard to the three subjects.  The appendices include 

pertinent correspondence between the subjects and the IC. 

Chronology of Archivist’s Referral 

On June 14, 2012, the Archivist of the United States made a referral to the CIGIE IC alleging a variety of 

complaints of inappropriate conduct by Paul Brachfeld, NARA IG;  

.  The IC determined that, 

pursuant to the IC’s policies and procedures, the allegations substantially involved administrative 

misconduct (a violation of law, rule or regulation; gross mismanagement; gross waste of funds; or abuse 

of authority in the exercise of official duties or while acting under color of office), or potentially involved 

conduct so serious that it might undermine the independence or integrity reasonably expected of an IG 

or OIG senior staff member.  As a result, the IC initiated an administrative investigation.   

As called for in its policies and procedures, the IC sent a letter alleging wrongdoing, dated August 22, 

2012, to each of the individuals named above and requested their response.  Each of the subjects 

responded within one month.  These letters and responses can be found in Appendix I, II, and III, 

respectively.  On November 19, 2012, the IC approached an OIG to conduct the administrative 

investigation on its behalf.   

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C), (b) (5)
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.   

 

 

 

. 

 

 

 

.   

 

 

 

 

  

. 

Nature of Allegations Against Senior NARA OIG Officials  

The allegations against the NARA IG,  are numerous and cover an array of 

alleged activity that was said to have occurred as far back as 2006.   

 

.  

In the discussion below, we provide biographical information on each of the three subjects and a high-

level description of the allegations.   

. 

Brachfeld was appointed NARA IG in January 2000.  He joined the federal government in the summer of 

1979 as an internal auditor with the U.S. Secret Service.  He worked for the U.S. Customs Service and 

                                                           
1
   

 
 

 
 

. 

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C), (b) (5)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C), (b) (5)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C), (b) (5)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C), (b) (5)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C), (b) (5)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)



Report of Administrative Investigation March 28, 2014 

 

Notice - This Report Contains Sensitive Information - For Official Use Only 3 

 

then for a year at the Department of the Treasury OIG.  He was selected as the Assistant Inspector 

General for Audits (AIGA) at the Federal Election Commission and then moved on to be the AIGA for the 

Federal Communications Commission, where he stated that he ran the investigative operations of the 

office for part of the time.  Brachfeld has an accounting degree and is an auditor by profession.   

 

 

 

 

 

   

Scope and Investigative Approach  

Complaints within the IC’s purview are those complaints that allege any wrongdoing on the part of an IG 

that is a member of CIGIE, and include complaints involving designated OIG staff members when an 

internal investigation may not be objective.  As noted above, we accepted the request from the IC to 

conduct this administrative investigation.  

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)



Report of Administrative Investigation March 28, 2014 

 

Notice - This Report Contains Sensitive Information - For Official Use Only 4 

 

 

 

 

 

.   

 

 

  

. 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

. 

 

.  Specifically, we interviewed 15 individuals, including the 3 

subjects of the investigation, and were assisted by the FDIC OIG Planning and Operations Manager,  

 and an FDIC Deputy 

Assistant IG, .  

 

 

 

 

. 
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Some of the allegations are very precise in their language or very specific to an event, or they raise 

questions as to whether certain remarks made or behaviors at NARA OIG were “appropriate,” or both.  

Determining what constitutes appropriateness involves subjective judgment.  As such, our report makes 

a determination as to whether a statement was made or an event occurred as alleged and, to the extent 

possible, explains the context in which comments and conversations on a particular topic occurred.  We 

do not address the appropriateness of the behavior or comment in our determination.    

We analyzed all pertinent interviews and documents to better understand the working environment in 

which the alleged activities occurred during the timeframes covered by our investigation.  Before 

providing the results of our investigation, we present our observations on the NARA OIG workplace and 

the events that became the basis for the allegations, as a means of providing useful context and 

perspective. 

Observations on the NARA OIG Workplace 

The NARA OIG was a small, close-knit office of no more than 20 people.  A number of interviewees 

indicated that in addition to professional working relationships, many in the office (i.e., the IG, senior 

executives, employees, and their families) shared personal events and recognized special life events, 

such as weddings and births of children.   

Over a period of many years, ongoing and almost daily banter, salty language, and comments made 

jokingly, such as, “you’re fired,” appeared to be accepted as part of the office culture, especially on the 

investigative side of the office, and particularly during the relaxed setting of lunchtime or time spent in 

the NARA fitness center.  Interviews noted that some employees were more engaged than others in this 

type of office conversation and interaction, and other employees did not care for the office culture but 

tolerated it to get along.   acknowledged that the joking and off-color comments could 

be “just right on the line” and suggested that outside of a law enforcement office, such comments could 

have and probably would have been perceived differently.  However, he continued that within the law 

enforcement office, the banter was “positive” and helped investigative staff deal with the stress and 

emotion involved in their work.   

Audit staff members were separated from the investigative staff by a hallway, and their workdays and 

interactions seemed different from those of the investigative staff.   

, commented that apart from working on occasional joint audits or investigations, the auditors and 

investigators functioned independent of one another.  He suggested that his group of auditors was 

generally not as social as the investigators were.  For example, they did not routinely have lunch 

together or socialize after work.  With respect to conversations and joking in the office, it appeared that 

an atmosphere involving banter and off-color comments was more prevalent on the investigative side 

than on the audit side. 

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)
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May 3, 2012 was a pivotal date for the NARA OIG as it relates to the allegations that subsequently 

surfaced.  Earlier that day,  contacted  to make a formal report 

against Brachfeld.  According to ,  expressed concern about what 

 characterized as Brachfeld’s “increasingly erratic and unstable behavior.”   

 claimed to be voicing concerns held by other OIG employees as well.  
3
 after 

listening to the details of  formal report, questioned why these allegations had not 

been reported before.   indicated the concerned agents feared retaliation.  According 

to her interview,  concluded that OIG employees wanted the Archivist to make the 

complaint and then the employees would be asked and could tell the truth.   

 

 

  The Archivist and his staff, based on the accounts from  

 and follow-on documents sent to the Archivist from , subsequently 

began the process to file a complaint with CIGIE’s IC.   

It appears that most of the allegations that the Archivist referred to the IC originated from  

 and .  Several of the events alleged in the referral to the IC were 

recent (i.e., 2012) while, based on our analysis, others had occurred as far back as 2006.   

 

 

 

Against this backdrop, the following sections of our report examine each allegation and, as requested by 

the IC, contain our determination as to whether the allegation, as precisely written, was “substantiated” 

or “unsubstantiated” based on our investigation.  If we confirmed the activity occurred, we substantiate 

the allegation.  If not, we consider the allegation unsubstantiated.  In some instances, we were unable to 

make that determination based on available information or because of conflicting information and lack 

of a third-party witness to the activity.   

                                                           
2
 This authority was granted by the Attorney General in February 2012.   

3
   

 
 worked 

closely with the IG and, given her tenure, knew many of the OIG employees.   
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Results of Investigation 

Allegations Against Brachfeld 

This section of our report outlines each allegation against Brachfeld and indicates whether the allegation 

was substantiated or unsubstantiated based on our investigation.  To the extent possible, we provide 

relevant context for each allegation we reviewed.   

1 Inappropriate Comments Based on Race and/or Ethnicity 

We investigated the allegations related to inappropriate comments based on race and/or ethnicity as 

they applied to Brachfeld.   

 

 

. 

Assessing the appropriateness of the alleged comments is a subjective exercise.  What is considered 

funny by one reasonable individual could be considered offensive to another reasonable individual.  As 

noted above, ongoing banter, jokes, and off-color language was the norm in the NARA OIG office, 

especially in the investigative side of the office, for many years.  Given this environment, we determined 

whether the alleged comments were made and, if so, the context under which they were made and how 

OIG employees reacted to the comments.   

Inappropriate Comments About Marriages Between Individuals 
of Different Races 

The allegation that Brachfeld made comments regarding marriages between individuals of different 

races was substantiated.  As noted earlier, we did not address the appropriateness or inappropriateness 

of the comments, given the office environment.  This allegation related principally to the interracial 

marriage of a NARA OIG employee.  We received no additional examples of race-related comments.   

In the fall of 2010, Employee 13, who is white, married a Jamaican man.  According to Employee 13, 

Brachfeld openly teased her, commented that she went “dark” and questioned whether she would 

become a pot smoker, sell marijuana, and listen to Reggae music.  Employee 13 said that in 2011, 

Brachfeld had made a comment about her newborn son’s skin color.   

Of the 15 interviews we reviewed that discussed this allegation, six of the employees interviewed 

(Employees 2, 11, 12, 14, 15, and 16) said that they had heard Brachfeld make comments related to 

Employee 13’s marriage to a Jamaican man.  Employee 15 said he heard Brachfeld say to Employee 13, 

“Oh, you went dark.”  The other five employees could not pinpoint a particular event or situation when 

these comments were made but viewed these remarks as jokes or “making fun.”  Employee 16 

described these comments as “engag[ing] in banter” about Employee 13’s dating life, which “was a 

regular topic of conversation at the lunch table and around the office because it was always interesting 

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C), (b) (5)
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and she was more than willing to share.”  Employee 16 continued that he did not believe that at the 

time the conversations took place that Employee 13 found them “offensive in any way.”  Employee 16 

also offered that to his knowledge, no one was offended by the conversation and banter, and stated 

that nobody reported anything to him about being bothered by the conversations.   

Nine of the individuals (Employees 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, and 17 and ) noted in their interviews that 

they had not heard Brachfeld make these comments.  Three of these individuals (Employees 1, 7, and 

17) noted that they had been told of the comments by Employee 13.  

In his interview, Brachfeld said that he would never hurt or insult Employee 13, and denied making the 

“you went dark” comment and any comments related to marijuana.  He continued that he was happy 

for Employee 13’s wedding, had given her a wedding present, and had received a small gift from Jamaica 

from Employee 13.  In his written response, Brachfeld wrote, “I am unaware of any inappropriate 

comments that would call into question my views as it relates to marriage between any persons.” 

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)
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2 
Inappropriate Comments About Individuals’ Sex, Gender, and/or Personal 
Appearance 

We investigated the allegations related to inappropriate comments about individuals’ sex, gender, 

and/or personal appearance as they applied to Brachfeld.   

 

.   
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As discussed above, assessing the appropriateness of these comments is fairly subjective.  What is 

considered funny by one individual could be considered offensive to another.  Ongoing banter, jokes, 

and off-color language was the norm in the NARA OIG office, especially on the investigative side of the 

office, for many years.  Given this environment, we determined whether the comments were made, and 

if so, the context under which they were made and how OIG employees reacted to the comments.   

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)
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Making Derisive Comments and Mocking an Employee  
 

 

 

, during our 

investigation, we found that Brachfeld made comments about a NARA employee or contractor whose 

gender appeared to be uncertain.   

Twelve individuals provided information regarding this allegation.  Seven employees either provided 

examples, as follows below, or concurred in general that Brachfeld made comments related to a NARA 

employee or contractor whose gender was uncertain.   

Employee 13, who provided this allegation to the Archivist, stated that Brachfeld on several occasions 

discussed a NARA employee that Brachfeld believed had undergone a gender change operation.  

Employee 13 stated that Brachfeld “referred to the employee as ‘it,’ stating that he didn’t know ‘its’ 

name but he frequently saw ‘it’ walking down the hall, and despite hearing ‘it’ got a sex change was 

unable to determine ‘its sex.”  Employee 15 said that he remembered Brachfeld, at the investigators’ 

lunch table, referring to a NARA employee or contractor as an “it” because Brachfeld could not 

determine the person’s gender.  Employee 16 said that he was present during one of the conversations 

about the gender of the person not being clear, so Employee 16 said that the reference “probably took 

place.” 

 recalled an incident when an employee who appears to be transgender walked by 

while she and Brachfeld were conversing in front of Brachfeld’s office.   continued 

that after she said hello to the employee and the employee passed, Brachfeld said, “That ‘thing’ scares 

me.”   said she told Brachfeld that his comment was inappropriate, but Brachfeld 

dismissed her admonition with a laugh.   

Employee 11 recalled a conversation in a hall where Brachfeld commented that he “wasn’t sure whether 

that’s a man or a woman.”  

Employee 6 and Employee 10 mentioned conversations where Brachfeld would question which 

bathroom a person who may have had a gender change operation would use or “would jokingly talk 

about” the bathroom question.  Employee 6 stated that Brachfeld never made remarks when in the hall 

or when the person passed by but did talk jokingly about a person of whom he [Brachfeld] did not know 

the gender. 

Employee 3 stated that the conversations sounded familiar, but he could not recall any specifics.  

Employee 7, Employee 14,  stated that they did not hear and were not aware of 

Brachfeld making any comments about a NARA employee or contractor whose gender was uncertain.     

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)
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In his interview, Brachfeld advised the he noticed a NARA employee that he did not know, who regularly 

came to work at approximately 6:00 a.m., and that he did not know if the employee was male or female.  

According to Brachfeld, he asked Employee 3 if he knew the employee.  Brachfeld added he does not 

know if the employee is transgender and he did not refer to the employee as “it.” 

 
 Discussions About Dating OIG Employees 

and NARA Contractors 

 

  The allegation 

that Brachfeld made comments about dating OIG employees and NARA contractors was substantiated.   

 

 

 

.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

, 13 individuals offered information as to whether Brachfeld 

discussed dating of female OIG employees or NARA contractors.  Six of the 13 individuals noted that 

Brachfeld had made comments that were “off-handed” about dating or were sexual in nature.  

Employee 1, Employee 3, Employee 4, and Employee 9 stated that Brachfeld would make such 

comments in the fitness center toward fitness center staff.  All four employees viewed the comments as 

a part of a running joke or friendly banter, while Employee 9 noted that some of the comments resulted 

in “uncomfortable” or “awkward” moments.  Employee 12 said that he heard from more than one 

coworker, but did not hear directly, that Brachfeld expressed that he would not mind dating a female 

OIG staff member.  Employee 12 continued that in general, Brachfeld’s “off-handed comments … would 

be sexual in nature” and Brachfeld “didn’t have boundaries.”  Employee 13 reported to the Archivist that 

Brachfeld approached female OIG staff and NARA contractors and advised them that he had thought 

about what it would be like if they “dated.”  The remaining seven individuals (Employees 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 

14, and 16) stated that they had never heard Brachfeld discuss dating female OIG employees or NARA 

contractors.   

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)



Report of Administrative Investigation Brachfeld Allegations 

 

Notice - This Report Contains Sensitive Information - For Official Use Only 15 

 

Brachfeld was asked whether he ever talked to his female colleagues about what it would be like to date 

them.  Brachfeld responded, “No, I’ve never talked to my female colleagues about anything like that.” 

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)
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Making Inappropriate Comments About the Weight of Certain 
Women 

The allegation that Brachfeld made comments about the weight of certain women was substantiated.  

Our investigation established that Brachfeld appeared interested in weight and fitness and made 

comments consistent with this apparent interest.  As previously noted, we did not address the 

appropriateness or inappropriateness of the comments, given the office environment.   

Based on our investigation, the weight-related comments fell into two categories:  general weight and 

fitness comments and weight gain associated with pregnancy.  Overall, 12 individuals provided 

information or perspective as it relates to such comments.   

Seven employees (Employees 2, 3, 6, 11, 12, 15, and 16) commented that weight, fitness, food choices, 

and appearance were topics of conversation within the office and that Brachfeld participated in the 

conversations and would often make comments.  Our investigation found that these comments were 

general in nature, some joking or in jest, and were not necessarily directed at women.  Employee 3 

offered that Brachfeld, when he mentioned weight, would often be critical of his own weight.  Employee 

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)
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11 offered that the OIG was known for being physically fit and that Brachfeld would make sure that the 

employees had time to go to the gym.   

Three employees recalled specific weight-related comments that Brachfeld made about individuals 

outside of the OIG.  Employee 14 recalled a female applicant for an auditor position who came in for an 

interview and Brachfeld commented to Employee 14 that the applicant was “fat” and Brachfeld “wasn’t 

sure how she would fit into the environment.”  Employee 6 advised that he recalled someone who was 

overweight coming in for an interview, and Brachfeld referred to the person as “overweight and 

slovenly.”  We were unable to determine if these examples involved the same or different applicants.  

Employee 12 stated that Brachfeld would refer to some NARA managers who oversee the programs that 

the OIG investigates as “fat,” but in a joking manner, and usually during the lunch table conversations.   

In his interview, Brachfeld stated that he had no recollection of calling anybody fat.  He continued that 

he encourages his staff to go to the gym and to work out and eat healthy, and he tries to be a model for 

such behavior.  He noted that he may make playful comments and kid someone by saying something like 

“The wife’s feeding you too well.”  

Regarding weight gain associated with pregnancy, six employees provided information.  During the 

interview, Employee 13 stated that in the May 2011 time period, Brachfeld started making comments 

about her being fat while she was pregnant.  She cited an example, where at a group lunch, Brachfeld 

said to Employee 13, “[W]ow, you’re huge.  Can you fit through that door?”  While no one specifically 

confirmed that statement, Employee 7, Employee 11, and Employee 12 stated that Employee 13’s 

weight and/or weight gain during her pregnancy was joked about.  Employee 7 sensed that the jokes 

were delivered and taken in jest.  In his interview, Brachfeld said he cannot remember, but that he was 

“kidding her” and said “I’m gonna have trouble gettin’ through” the door.  He continued that they were 

“kidding around” and that he would never “do anything malicious.” 

During our investigation, we understood that Brachfeld allegedly said that he was taking bets on an 

employee’s pregnancy weight gain.  Employee 1, who was the employee that this allegation was about, 

considered Brachfeld’s comment that he was taking bets on how much weight she was going to gain or 

something similar to that as a joke.  Brachfeld said in his interview that he never told a pregnant 

employee that he was taking weight-gain bets.  During another interview, Employee 9 recalled that 

Brachfeld commented that one of the auditors had put on a little weight and questioned whether she 

was pregnant.   

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)
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From: Paul Brachfeld ]
Sent: Thursday, May 01, 2014 11:22 AM
To: IC_Complaints
Cc:
Subject: One small adjustment

Please add this communication to that which was transmitted this am as I inadvertently omitted it.  I have an 
email from OIG  to  dated January 2, 2013 specific to my plans to come 
to NARA to obtain documents responsive to OSC/CIGIE IC. 

OIG  states:  "You said that there are no security concerns with Paul coming in, but you wanted 
to give NASS a head's up to make sure there was no issues with the guards not knowing what to do." 

 responded as follows:  "Thanks for summing up our conversation.  will let Security 
know that Paul will be here and that there is no restriction on his entry". 

Thank you for incorporating this with the formal response I submitted this morning...Paul Brachfeld 
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